

Punjab Government Gazette

EXTRAORDINARY

Published by Authority

CHANDIGARH, TUESDAY, AUGUST 22, 2023 (SRAVANA 31, 1945 SAKA)

LEGISLATIVE SUPPLEMENT

Contents Pages Part - I Acts NilPart - II **Ordinances** NilPart - III **Delegated Legislation** Notification No. G.S.R. 80/P.A. 1/1914/ S.59/Amd.(159)/2023, dated the 22nd August, 2023, containing amendment in the Punjab Liquor License Rules, 1914. .. 1203 Part - IV Correction Slips, Republications and Replacements Nil

(lxxxviii)

PUNJAB GOVT. GAZ. (EXTRA), AUGUST 22, 2023 (SRVN 31, 1945 SAKA)

PART III

GOVERNMENT OF PUNJAB

OFFICE OF EXCISE COMMISSIONER, PUNJAB, PATIALA

NOTIFICATION

The 22nd August, 2023

No. G.S.R. 80/P.A.1/1914/S.59/Amd(159)/2023.- In exercise of the powers conferred by section 59 of the Punjab Excise Act, 1914 (Punjab Act 1 of 1914), read with the Government of Punjab, Department of Excise and Taxation, Notification No.S.O 59/P.A.1/1914/S.9/2022, dated the 24th June, 2022, and all other powers enabling me in this behalf, I, Varun Roojam, I.A.S., Excise Commissioner, exercising the powers of Financial Commissioner, make the following rules, further to amend the Punjab Liquor License Rules, 1956, namely:-

RULES

- 1. (1) These rules may be called the Punjab Liquor License Fourth (Amendment) Rules, 2023.
 - (2) They shall deemed to have come into force on and with effect from the 1st day of April, 2023.
- 2. In the Punjab Liquor License Rules, 1956, in rule 36AA, in sub-rule 26, for the words and figures "upto 31st May, 2023", the words and figures "upto 31st August, 2023" shall be substituted.

VARUN ROOJAM,

Excise Commissioner, Punjab.

2908/8-2023/Pb. Govt. Press, S.A.S. Nagar